505677013 09/17/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5723821

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DA	\ Т Л	I			
		Name		Execution Date	
WESLEY COX		hano		08/15/2017	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА				
Name:	XTREME ORTHOPEDICS LLC				
Street Address:	2607 CANDLEWOOD DR.				
City:	FAYETT	FAYETTEVILLE			
State/Country:	ARKAN	ARKANSAS			
Postal Code:	72703				
	•				
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1				
Property Type		Number			
Application Number:	2	9617852			
Fax Number:	•	816)960-0041	nat is uns	successful it will be sent	
Correspondence will he	o cont to	the e-mail address first. If th			
		the e-mail address first; if th if that is unsuccessful, it wi			
	p rovided ; 8	if that is unsuccessful, it wi 16-960-0090	ill be sen		
<i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email:	p rovided ; 8 P	if that is unsuccessful, it wi 16-960-0090 atents.stanley@kutakrock.cor	ill be sen		
<i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	p rovided ; נ ג א	if that is unsuccessful, it wi 16-960-0090 atents.stanley@kutakrock.com KUTAK ROCK LLP	ill be sen		
<i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	p rovided ; 8 F H E	if that is unsuccessful, it wi 16-960-0090 atents.stanley@kutakrock.com KUTAK ROCK LLP BRYAN P. STANLEY	i ll be sen n		
using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	p rovided ; 8 F H E 2	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it wi</i> 16-960-0090 atents.stanley@kutakrock.com CUTAK ROCK LLP BRYAN P. STANLEY 300 MAIN STREET, SUITE 8	ill be sen m 00		
<i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	p rovided ; 8 F H E 2	if that is unsuccessful, it wi 16-960-0090 atents.stanley@kutakrock.com KUTAK ROCK LLP BRYAN P. STANLEY	ill be sen m 00		
using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	p rovided ; נ ג ג נ ג ג ג ג ג ג ג ג ג ג ג ג ג ג ג	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it wi</i> 16-960-0090 atents.stanley@kutakrock.com CUTAK ROCK LLP BRYAN P. STANLEY 300 MAIN STREET, SUITE 8	ill be sen m 00		
using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	p rovided ; נ ג ג נ ג ג ג ג ג ג ג ג ג ג ג ג ג ג ג	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it wi</i> 16-960-0090 atents.stanley@kutakrock.cor CUTAK ROCK LLP BRYAN P. STANLEY 300 MAIN STREET, SUITE 8 CANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 64	ill be sen m 00		
using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	p rovided ; נ ג ג נ ג ג ג ג ג ג ג ג ג ג ג ג ג ג ג	if that is unsuccessful, it will info-960-0090 atents.stanley@kutakrock.com (UTAK ROCK LLP BRYAN P. STANLEY 300 MAIN STREET, SUITE 80 (ANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 64 95908-5.2	ill be sen m 00		
using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER:	p rovided ; נ ג ג נ ג ג ג ג ג ג ג ג ג ג ג ג ג ג ג	if that is unsuccessful, it will info-960-0090 patents.stanley@kutakrock.com KUTAK ROCK LLP BRYAN P. STANLEY i300 MAIN STREET, SUITE 80 KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 64 95908-5.2 BRYAN P. STANLEY	ill be sen m 00		
using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	p rovided ; נ ג ג נ ג ג ג ג ג ג ג ג ג ג ג ג ג ג ג	if that is unsuccessful, it will info-960-0090 patents.stanley@kutakrock.com KUTAK ROCK LLP BRYAN P. STANLEY 300 MAIN STREET, SUITE 80 KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 64 95908-5.2 BRYAN P. STANLEY /Bryan P. Stanley/	ill be sen m 00		
using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=Assignment_Cox#	provided; F F E 2 F F F F F F F F F F F F F	if that is unsuccessful, it will info-960-0090 patents.stanley@kutakrock.com KUTAK ROCK LLP BRYAN P. STANLEY 300 MAIN STREET, SUITE 80 KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 64 95908-5.2 BRYAN P. STANLEY /Bryan P. Stanley/	ill be sen m 00		
using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=Assignment_Cox#	provided; 8 9 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	if that is unsuccessful, it will info-960-0090 patents.stanley@kutakrock.com KUTAK ROCK LLP BRYAN P. STANLEY 300 MAIN STREET, SUITE 80 KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 64 95908-5.2 BRYAN P. STANLEY /Bryan P. Stanley/	ill be sen m 00		
using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=Assignment_Cox#	provided; provide; provide;	if that is unsuccessful, it will info-960-0090 patents.stanley@kutakrock.com KUTAK ROCK LLP BRYAN P. STANLEY 300 MAIN STREET, SUITE 80 KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 64 95908-5.2 BRYAN P. STANLEY /Bryan P. Stanley/	ill be sen m 00		

INVENTION ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Wesley Cox, residing in Fayetteville, Arkansas, (hereinafter referred to as Assignor), conceived of (alone or with others) and is an inventor of the conceptions, ideas, designs, drawings, discoveries, processes, methods, formulae, compositions of matter, apparatus, and/or inventions shown on the attached SCHEDULE A ("the "Inventions") and is under a duty to assign the Inventions to Xtreme Orthopedics LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under and pursuant to the laws of the State of Arkansas, having a principal place of business at, 2607 Candlewood Dr. Fayetteville, Arkansas 72703 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee");

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Inventions and to secure, as Assignee deems appropriate, patent and/or other protection therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor makes assignments, agreements, representations, warranties, and grants as follows:

1. Assignment of Inventions. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, conveys, and sets over unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns:

(a) The entire right, title, and interest of Assignor in and to the Inventions; any and all letters patent that may be issued with respect thereto in the United States and elsewhere in the world; any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said letters patent; any and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions of said letters patent; and any and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property (collectively herein, the "Patent Rights").

(b) any and all rights to recover damages or other equitable relief for any and all past, present, and future infringement or infringements of any of the Patent Rights.

All of the foregoing are to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its affiliates, successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term for which each of the letters patent and applications for letters patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made to Assignee.

2. Representations and Warranties. Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee, its affiliates, successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, Assignor, as against all persons anywhere other than Assignee, is the lawful owner of a right, title and interest in and to said Inventions and the Patent Rights, and that the same are unencumbered. Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

4816-3244-3946.1

WC

PATENT REEL: 050407 FRAME: 0648 3. Further Assurance. Assignor Agrees to sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts (now and in the future) necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of the Patent Rights, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said Patent Rights in any country of the world, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any of said Patents or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any of said Patent Rights, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable. For this limited purpose, Assignor hereby appoints Assignee as its attorney in fact to execute and deliver to Assignee, on behalf of Assignor, any and all such documents or instruments. This appointment shall be irrevocable.

4. Grant of Additional Rights. Assignor Grants the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

KUTAK ROCK LLP

All practitioners at Customer Number 97242

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this Assignment as of the

respective date shown below.

1

Wesley

5-15-17

Date

PATENT REEL: 040407 FRAME: 0648

SCHEDULE A

.

	TITLE	FILED/ ISSUED
U.S. PATENT/ PATENT	111100	
APPLICATION NO.		2 2014
	DEVICE AND METHOD	September 2, 2014
821,425	FOR APPLYING	
	PRESSURE TO A	
	PRESSURE ION	
	MAMMALIAN LIMB	
	TT DOW DDACE	May 5, 2015
0728,806	ELBOW BRACE	
, , 20,000	SHOULDER AND ARM	May 30, 2013
3/905,337	SHOULDER AND THEIR	-
577 60 50	RESTRAINT	
	DEVICE AND METHOD	September 10, 2013
14/022,998	DEVICE AND WISTING	-
17/022,770	FOR APPLYING	
	PRESSURE TO A	
	MAMMALIAN LIMB	
	LAND A WETLIOD	July 28, 2014
14/444,733	DEVICE AND METHOD	
14/444,755	FOR APPLYING	
	PRESSURE TO A	
	MAMMALIAN LIMB	
		September 11, 2015
10.51 10.5	A DEVICE AND METHOD	September 1-9
14/851,135	FOR APPLYING	
	PRESSURE TO A	
	MAMMALIAN LIMB	
		September 11, 2015
	COMPRESSION SLEEVE	Deptember 11, 2022
29/539,241		September 11, 2015
	KNEE COMPRESSION	September 11, 201-
29/539,243	SLEEVE	
		H September 11, 2015
	TRICEPS SUPPORT WITH	A September 11, 2010
29/539,247	ELBOW COMPRESSION	
	SLEEVE	
		September 11, 2015
	SUPPORT BRACE	September 11, 2010
29/539,253		G. tumber 11, 2015
	SUPPORT BRACE	September 11, 2015
29/539,260		7 (million 11, 2015
	SUPPORT BRACE	September 11, 2015
29/539,268		

4816-3244-3946.1

1

PATENT REEL: 040407 FRAME: 0659

---1

1

4

PCT/US2013/078429	A DEVICE AND METHOD FOR APPLYING PRESSURE TO MAMMALIAN LIMB	December 31, 2013
PCT/US2014/040279	SHOULDER AND ARM RESTRAING	May 30, 2014

4816-3244-3946.1

ł

RECORDED: 09/16/2019

PATENT REEL: 040407 FRAME: 0650